Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6128)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Graphex Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at 11/F, COFCO Tower, 262 Gloucester Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 21 July 2021 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, without modifications, the following ordinary resolution of the Company. Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 30 June 2021 (the "Circular").

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. "THAT the Directors be and are hereby granted a specific mandate to exercise the powers of the Company to allot and issue (i) the Conversion Shares to the relevant holder(s) of the Subsequent Notes upon the exercise of the Conversion Rights of the Subsequent Notes in accordance with the terms of the Subsequent Notes and (ii) the Warrant Shares to the relevant holder(s) of the Warrant(s) upon the exercise of the Warrant Subscription Rights of the Warrants in accordance with the terms of the Warrants, where such Conversion Shares under the Subsequent Notes and the Warrant Shares shall rank equally in all respects among themselves and with all fully paid ordinary shares of the Company in issue as at the date of allotment and issue. The aforementioned specific mandate is in addition to and shall not prejudice nor revoke any general or special mandate(s) which has/have been granted or may from time to time be granted to the Directors prior to the passing of this resolution."

By order of the board

Graphex Group Limited

Lau Hing Tat Patrick

Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 June 2021

Registered office:
Windward 3
Regatta Office Park
P.O. Box 1350
Grand Cayman
KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

Headquarter, head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: 11/F, COFCO Tower 262 Gloucester Road Causeway Bay Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions (except for procedural and administrative matters) at the EGM will be taken by poll pursuant to the Listing Rules. The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. A Shareholder who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf at the above meeting. A proxy need not be a Shareholder. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. In case of joint registered holders of a Share, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of Shareholders of the in respect of the Shares.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the offices of the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof should he so wish and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 16 July 2021 to Wednesday, 21 July 2021 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be effected, in order to determine the identity of the Shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the EGM. To be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 15 July 2021.
- 6. If "extreme condition" caused by super typhoon or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force or a tropical cyclone warning signal number 8 or above remains hoisted at 8:00 a.m. on 21 July 2021, the above meeting will be postponed. Shareholders of the Company are requested to read the website of the Company at www.graphexgroup.com for details of alternative meeting arrangements. If shareholders of the Company have any queries concerning the alternative meeting arrangements, please call the Company at (852) 2559 9438 during business hours from 9:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. on Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays.
- 7. The EGM will be held as scheduled when an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force.
- 8. Shareholders of the Company should make their own decision as to whether they would attend the above meeting under bad weather conditions bearing in mind their own situation and if they should choose to do so, they are advised to exercise care and caution.

- 9. In view of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and in accordance with the recent guidelines for prevention and control of its spread, the Company will implement the following precautionary measures at the EGM to protect the Shareholders, staff and other stakeholders who attend the EGM from the risk of infection:
 - (i) compulsory body temperature checks will be conducted on all persons attending the EGM. Any person with a body temperature of 37 degrees Celsius or above or who has any flulike symptoms, or is otherwise apparently unwell will not be admitted to the EGM venue;
 - (ii) all attendees must wear face masks at all times inside the EGM venue and maintain a safe distance between seats.

 Any person who does not comply with this requirement will be required to leave the EGM venue;
 - (iii) seating at the EGM venue will be arranged in a manner to allow for appropriate social distancing. As a result, there may be limited capacity for Shareholders to attend the EGM. The Company may limit the number of attendees at the EGM as may be necessary to avoid over-crowding;
 - (iv) no refreshment or drinks will be served at the EGM; and
 - (v) no guest will be allowed to enter the EGM venue if he/she is wearing quarantine wristband issued by the Government of Hong Kong.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Lau Hing Tat Patrick, Mr. Chan Yick Yan Andross, Mr. Tian Ming, Mr. Yang Liu and Mr. Qiu Bin, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Ma Lida and Mr. Tu Wenzhe; and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Tam Ip Fong Sin, Mr. Wang Yuncai, Mr. Liu Kwong Sang, Mr. Tang Zhaodong and Mr. Chan Anthony Kaikwong.